to apply the new version of IAS 19 to its financial statements for the year ending 30 April 2014 and re-state comparative amounts accordingly.  The IAS
19 change that will have the most significant effect on the Group’s reported profit is that the Group’s annual expense for defined benefit pension
schemes will be required to include net interest expense or income calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit asset or liability.
This net interest expense or income will replace the finance charge on scheme liabilities and the expected return on scheme assets and is expected to
result in a higher annual expense.  Had the new IAS 19 been applied to the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2013, the revenue
and the consolidated statement of cash flows would have been the same as is reported in this announcement and the segmental operating profit and
profit from continuing operations would have been affected as follows:

Stagecoach Group plc | page 59

96142_STC_Back PRINT_96142_STC_Back V14  02/07/2013  10:55  Page 59

Note 1 IFRS accounting policies (continued)
Effect of Pro forma
applying profit including

Reported profit new IAS 19 new IAS 19

£m £m £m
Operating Profit
UK Bus (regional operations) 165.0 (21.8) 143.2
UK Bus (London) 21.9 (2.9) 19.0
North America 13.3 0.1 13.4

Total bus continuing operations 200.2 (24.6) 175.6
UK Rail 49.9 (8.7) 41.2

Total continuing operations 250.1 (33.3) 216.8
Group overheads (14.9) (0.8) (15.7)
Intangible asset expenses (15.1) – (15.1)
Restructuring costs (1.7) – (1.7)

Total operating profit of continuing Group companies 218.4 (34.1) 184.3
Share of joint ventures’ profit after finance income and taxation 17.0 (1.5) 15.5

Total operating profit: Group operating profit and share of joint ventures’ profit after taxation 235.4 (35.6) 199.8
Non-operating exceptional items (2.2) – (2.2)

Profit before interest and taxation 233.2 (35.6) 197.6
Finance charges (net) (37.4) (5.9) (43.3)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 195.8 (41.5) 154.3
Taxation (37.0) 9.2 (27.8)

Profit from continuing operations 158.8 (32.3) 126.5

Adjusted earnings per share (pence) 30.2p (5.6)p 24.6p

The pro forma profit shown above, reflects:
• The inclusion of the pensions current service cost within the operating profit of each division in the consolidated income statement.
• The inclusion of investment administration costs and taxes, such as amounts levied by the UK Pension Protection Fund, in the actual return on

investment, with the difference between the actual return on investment and the discount rate applied to the scheme assets being reflected in other
comprehensive income.

• The inclusion of net interest expense on the net defined liability within  finance charges (net) in the consolidated income statement.

The Group had not previously expected the new version of IAS 19 to affect the consolidated balance sheet but following further review and advice, it is now
expected that the implementation of the new standard will have an effect on the consolidated balance sheet. The liability (or asset) recognised for the
relevant sections of the Railways Pension Scheme reflects that part of the net deficit (or surplus) of each section that the employer is expected to fund (or
expected to recover) over the life of the franchise to which the section relates.  The determination of those amounts includes considering the expected return
on assets in the relevant sections over the life of the related franchises.  The new version of IAS 19 in effect applies a lower expected return on assets and so,
results in a change in the liability recognised for the relevant sections of the Railways Pension Scheme.  The consolidated balance sheet as at 30 April 2013
would have been affected as follows:

Audited

Effect of Pro forma net
Reported net applying assets including

liabilities new IAS 19 new IAS 19

£m £m £m
Interests in joint ventures 50.3 3.0 53.3
Net retirement benefit liability (157.8) 48.2 (109.6)
Deferred tax liabilities (24.4) (11.1) (35.5)
Other net assets 108.1 – 108.1

Net (liabilities)/assets (23.8) 40.1 16.3

• Comparatives
Where appropriate, comparative figures for the previous year have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation. These changes have no
impact on the consolidated income statement or on consolidated net liabilities.

• Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company, its subsidiary undertakings and joint ventures made up to
30 April in each year.
The consolidated income statement includes the results of businesses purchased from the effective date of acquisition and excludes the results of
disposed operations and businesses sold from the effective date of disposal.